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Shell Oil Company

P. Q. Box 5278
Concord, CA 94520-9998
{415) 685-3850
March 14, 1994

Re: Shell Service Station

285 Hegenberger Road at Leet Drive 3 e 770
Qakland, California =+ 5

WIC No 204-5508-5504

Mr. Barney M. Chan _
Alameda County Health Care Service
80 Swan Way, Room 200

QOakland, California 94621

Dear Mr. Chan:

Attached For your review is a report for the Shell Service Station refjarencfed
above. 1 declare under penalty of perjury that the information contained in the
report is true and correct, to the best of my knowledge.

Sincerely,
Shell Oil Company
QT bk

Daniel T. Kirk
Area Environmental Engineer
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PACIFIC . -

-.~\.: ENVIRONMENTAL
\ GROUP INC.

March 14, 1994

~ Project 305-079.2B

Mr. Dan Kirk

- Shell Oit Company

P.O. Box 5278

Concord, California 94520

Re: Quarterly Report - First Quarter 1994
Shell Service Station _
285 Hegenberger Road at Leet Drive
Oakland, California '
WIC No 204-5508-5504

- Dear Mr. Kirk:

The following presents the results of the first quarter 1994 groundwater monitoring
program and status of interim remediation for the site referenced.above. This
letter has been prepared for Shell Oil Company by Pacific Environmental Group,

Inc. (PACIFIC).

REMEDIAL PROGRESS SUMMARY

Progress toward site remediation is presented in the table below.

Total Mass Removed (pounds)

Dec. 9, 1993 _
Analyte to Mar, 2, 1994 Cumulative
TPH-g 138.36 . 51942
Benzene 0.1 6.03

TPH-g = Total petroleum hydrocarbons calculated as
gasoline

QUARTERLY MONITORING FINDINGS

- Groundwater monitoring wells were gauged and sampled by Blaine Tech Services,
Inc. (Blaine} at the direction of PACIFIC on January 6, 1994. Groundwater eleva-
tion contours for the sampling date are shown on Figure 1 and groundwater eleva-
tion data are presented in Table 1.

2025 Gateway Place, Suite 444}, San lose, California 95110 (408) 441-7500
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Total petroleum hydrocarbons calculated as gasoline (TPH-g), benzene, and TPH
calculated as diesel (TPH-d) concentrations for the January 1994 sampling event
are shown on Figure 2. All wells were analyzed for the presence of TPH-g,
benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX compounds), TPH calculated
as motor oil, and TPH-d. Corresponding groundwater analytical data are
presented in Tables 2 and 3. Blaine’s groundwater sampling report is presented as
Attachment A. '

The laboratory noted the following: TPH-d concentrations for Wells MW-1,
MW-5, MW-6, MW-7, MW-9, MW-10, and the duplicate sample are primarily due
to the presence of a lighter petroleum product, possibly gasoline; the TPH-g
concentration for Well MW-2 is primarily due to the presence of a discrete peak
not indicative of gasoline. The TPH-g concentration in Well MW-6 is due to
gasoline and a discrete peak not indicative of gasoline.

REMEDIAL SYSTEM PERFORMANCE EVALUATION

Interim remedial action consisting of soil vapor extraction (S§VEY} is currently in
progress at the site. The SVE system began operation on August 30, 1993,
Remedial System Description

The SVE system consists of a 5.0-horsepower vacuum blower connected to five
SVE wells (VEW-1 through VEW-5). Extracted soil vapor is treated by catalytic
oxidation before discharge to the atmosphere. A process flow diagram of the
system is included as Figure 3.

Remedial System Operation

From Angust 30 to September 14, 1993, an internal combustion engine vapor
abatement unit was operated at the site. On October 27, 1993, operation of the
catalytic oxidation vapor abatement unit was initiated. SVE system operation has
been continuous since October 27, 1993.

Remedial Objectives

The interim remedial objective for the site is to reduce petroleum hydrocarbon
concentrations in the impacted soil and groundwater beneath the site. To evaluate
progress toward meeting the interim remedial objective, the following system
parameters are monitored: :

0 SVE system petroleum hydrocarbon mass removal rates.
o SVE well vapor composition.

0 SVE system influence.

30507928 /1Q9%4
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Progress toward meeting the remedial objectives for the site is discussed below.

Petroleum Hydrocarbon Mass Removal

Progress toward meeting the mass reduction objective is determined by evaluating
remedial system mass removal data and the TPH-g and benzene concentration
trends in site groundwater monitoring wells. Interim remedial system operational
data are collected twice per month. The system flow rate data, hours of operation,
and influent soil vapor sample analysis results are used to estimate TPH-g and
benzene mass removal values. Mass removal data for the interim remedial system
are presented in Table 4, and are also presented in the table at the beginning of
this létter. Certified analytical reports and chain-of-custody documentation are
presented as Attachment B.

During this reporting period (December 9, 1993 to March 2, 1994), the SVE | _
system removed approximately 138.36 pounds of TPH-g and 0.11 pound of -
benzene beneath the site. To date, the SVE system has removed apprommatcly
519.42 pounds of TPH-g and 6.03 pounds of benzene.

Separate-phase hydrocarbons were not reported in any wells this quarter, and the
concentrations of TPH-g and benzene in all associated site wells appear to have
declmed or stabilized, both laterally and downgradient.

Soil Vapor Extraction Well Vapor Composition

Soil vapor samples were obtained from each SVE well for laboratory analysis for
TPH-g and BTEX compounds during the current reporting period of SVE system
operation. These data are used to optimize SVE system operation, SVE well soil
vapor analytical data are presented in Table S.

Seoil Vapor Extraction Influence

SVE system influence was not measured during the first quarter 1994.

Discussion

Based on SVE system performance during the first quarter 1994, SVE system
operation will be continued through the second quarter 1994.

3050792B/1Q%4
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If you have any questions or comments regarding the contents of this letter, please

Sincerely,
Péciﬁ Environmental Group, Inc.

Ross W.N. Tinline
Project Geologist

MICHAEL HURD-

No. 5319

Senior Geologist
RG 5319

Attachments: Table 1 - Groundwater Elevation Data
: Table 2 - Groundwater Analytical Data -
- Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
(TPH as Gasoline, BTEX Compounds, and
: TPH as Diesel)
Table 3 - Groundwater Analytical Data -
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons .
-(Oil and Grease and TPH as Motor Oil)
Tabic 4 - Soil Vapor Extraction System Mass
Removal Data
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH as
Gasoline and Benzene)
Table 5 Vapor-Phase Analytical Data
Total Petrolenm Hydrocarbons (TPH as
Gasoline and BTEX Compounds)
Figure 1 - Groundwater Elevation Contour Map
Figure 2 - TPH-g/Benzene/TPH-d Concentration
Map
Figure 3 - Soil Vapor Extraction System Process
Flow Diagram
Attachment A - Groundwater Sampling Report
Attachment B - Certified Analytical Reports and
Chain-of-Custody Documentation

Mp Bamy Chan, Aimmda County Health Care Servies -
Mr. Richard Hiett, Reglonal Water Quality Control Board - S.F. Bay Region

3050792B,/1094
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Tabhle 1
Groundwater Elevation Data
Shell Service Station
285 Hegenberger Road at Leet Drive
Oakiand, California
Well Depth to Groundwater
Well Date Elevation Water Elevation
Number Gauged {feet, MSL) {feet, TOC) (feet, MSL)

MW-1 02/16/89 6.64 3.83 2.81
05/23/89 ' . 359 3.05
08/03/89 4.04 2.60
12/15/89 4.22 2.42
02/07/90 . 4.60 2.04
04/18/90 . 4.02 2.62
07/23/90 417 2.47
09/27/90 4.60 _ 2.04
01,/03/91 4.88 1.76
. 04/10/91 355 3.09
07/12/91 3.97 2.67
10/08/91 ' 426 2.38
02/06/92 4,94 1.70
05/04/92 3.58 3.06
07/28/92 3.91 273
10/27/92 479 1.85
01/14/93 3.39 3.25
04/23/93 2.67 3.97
07/20/93 9.50 3.48 6.02
10/18/93 4.20 5.30
01/06/94 413 5.37
MW.-2 02/16/89 7.68 533 2.35
05/23/89 523 . 2.45
08/03/89 6.03 1.65
12/15/89 6.43 1.25
02,/07 /90 5.82 ©1.86
04/18/80 5.88 1.80
07/23/90 6.05 1.63
01/03/91 6.82 0.86

04/10/91 4.80 2.88
07/12/91 ‘ 5.70 1.98
10/08/91 640 1.28
02/06/92 6.40 1.28
05,/04/92 4.68 3.00
07/28/92 5.86 1.82
10/27/92 6.96 0.72
01/14/93 4.12 3.56
04/23/93 _ 3.84 3.84
07/20/93 10.55 517 5.38
10/18/93 6.20 4.35
01/06/94 5.39 5.16
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Table 1 (continued)
Groundwater Elevation Data

Shell Service Station
285 Hegenberger Road at Leet Drive
Oakland, California

Page 2 of 6

Well Depth to Groungwater
Well Date Elevation Water Elevation
Number Gauged (feet, MSL) {feet, TOC) (feet, MSL)
MW-3  02/16/89 7.81 5.17 2.64
05/23/89 5.09 2.72
08/03/89 5.34 2.47
12/15/89 6.02 1.79
02/07/90 4.95 2.86
04/18/90 5.55 2.26
07/23/90 5.81 2.00
08/27/90 6.86 0.95
01/03/91 6.84 0.97
04/10/91 493 2.88
07/12/91 5.56 2.25
10/08/91 6.62 1.19
02/06/92 6.28 1.53
05/04/92 4.65 3.16
07/28/92 5.56 2.25
10/27/92 6.65 1.186
01/14/93 3.88 3.83
04/23/93 ---------- Weli Inaccessible -----------
07/20/93 -—--—--—- Well Inaccessible --—-—-—---
10/18/93 --m------- Well Inaccessible ------e-m--
01/06/94 5.54 2.27
MW-4  05/23/89 7.38 5.60 1.78
08/03/89 6.37 1.01
12/15/89 6.91 0.47
03/08/90 6.06 1.32
04/18/90 5.84 1.54
07/23/90 6.92 0.46
07/23/90 6.92 0.46
09/27 /91 8.03 0.65
01,/03,/91 7.54 -0.16
04/10/91 5.06 2.32
07/12/91 6.86 0.52
10,/08/91 7.44 -0.06
02/06/92 7.29 0.09
05/04 /92 5.33 2.05
07/28/92 6.95 0.43
10/27/92 7.65 0.27
01/14/93 4.84 2.54
04/23/93 4.84 2.54
07/20/93 10.28 6.47 3.81
10/18/93 7.35 2.93
01/06/94 7.64 2.64

3050792B8/1Q94
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Table 1 (continued)
Groundwater Elevation Data

Shell Service Station
285 Hegenberger Road at Lest Drive
Oakland, California

Well Depth to Groundwater
Well Date ~ . Elevation Water ‘Elevation
Number Gauged (feet, MSL} (feet, TOC) (feet, MSL)
MW-5 05/23/89 8.18 547 2.71
08/03/89 5.94 2.24
12/15/89 6.75 1.43
02/07/90 6.03 2.15
04/18/90 ‘5.80 2.38
07/23/90 6.00 2.18
08/23/90 7.18 1.00
01,/03/91 A VA 1.01
04/10/91 5.25 283
07/12/91 5.70 2.48
10,/08/91 6.50 . 1.68
02/06/92 6.35 1.83
05/04/92 4.87 3.3
07/28/92 5.73 2.45
10/27/92 6.98 1.20
01/14/93 4.70 3.48
04/23/93 '4.19 3.99
07/20/93 10.87 5.10 577
10/18/93 5.79 5.08
01 /06/94 ‘ 5.56 5.31
MW-6 05/23/89 . 8.21 5.47 2.74
08/03/89 5.91 2.30
12/15/89 5.98 2.23
02/07/90 547 2.74
04/18/90 5.80 241
07/23/90 5.85 2.36
09/27/90 6.42 1.79
01/03/91 6.73 1.48
04/10/91 5.24 2.97
07/12/91 ' 5.78 2.43
10/08/91 6.36 1.85
02/06/92 6.15 2.06
05/04/92 - 5.07 3.14
07/28/92 5.85 2.36
10/27/92 6.69 1.52
01/14/93 ‘ 4.52 3.69
04/23/93 . 4.32 ' 3.89
07/20/93 11.04 5.39 5.65
10/18/93 6.67 4.37
01/06/94 5.66 5.38
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Table 1 {continued)
Groundwater Elevation Data

Shell Sewfce Station
285 Hegenberger Road at Leet Drive
Oakland, California

Well Depth to Groundwater

Well Date Elevation Water Elevation
Number Gauged (feet, MSL) (feet, TOC) (fest, MSL)
MW-7  05/23/89 7.44 5.48 1.96
08/03/89 4.22 3.22
12/15/89 458 2.86
02/07/90 5.34 2.10
04/18/80 4.92 2.52
07/23/90 ' 4.99 2.45
09/27/90 6.16 1.28
01/03/91 4.96 2.48
0410791 4,13 3.3
07/12/91 4.98 2.45
10/08/91 - 5.48 1.96
02/06/92 5.05 2.39
05/04/92 4.43 a.m
07/28/92 4.88 2.56
10/27 /92 5.39 2.05
01/14/93 4.26 3.18
04/23/93 404 3.40
07/20/93 10.28 436 5.92
10/18/93 5.14 5.14
01/06/94 4.83 5.45
MW-8 05/23/89 7.79 6.62 1.17
08/03/89 6.62 1.17
12/15/89 6.71 1.08
03,/08/90 495 2.84
04/18/90 6.40 1.89
07/23/90 6.62 1.17
09/27/90 6.98 0.81
01/03/81 7.03 0.76
04/10/91 4.40 3.39
07/12/91 ‘ 6.80 0.99
10/08/91 7.56 0.23
02/06/92 6.94 0.85
05/04/92 5.86 1.93
07/28/92 6.94 0.85
10/27/92 7.83 -0.04
01/14/93 : 3.60 419
04,/23/93 4.12 3.67
07/20/93 10.61 6.38 : 4.23
10/18/93 7.47 3.14
01/06/94 7.20 3.41
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Table 1 (continued)
Groundwater Elevation Data

Shell Service Station
285 Hegenberger Road at Lest Drive
Oakland, California

"Page50of6

Well Depth to Groundwater
Well Date Elevation Water Elevation
Number Gauged (feet, MSL) (feet, TOC) (feet, MSL)
MW-9  08/03/89 7.63 5.78 1.85
12/15/89 : 5.24 2.39
02/07 /90 5.23 2.40
"04/18/90 5.34 2.29
07/23/90 5.65 1.98
09/27/90 5.96 167
01/03/91 . 6.23 1.40
04/10/91 4.65 298
07/12/91 5.65 1.98
10/08/91 6.08 1.55
02/06/92 5.92 1.71
05/04 /92 4.80 2.83
07/28/92 5.61 202
10/27 /92 6.24 1.39
01/14/93 4.95 2.68
04/23/93 4.54 3.09
07/20/93 10.48 5.25 5.23
10/18/93 6.00 4.48
01/06/94 5.62 4.86
MW-10  12/15/89 7.45 6.33 . 0.82
03/08/90 5.41 2.00
04/18/90 5.60 1.85
07/23/90 5.81 1.64
09/27/90 6.64 0.81
01/03/ 6.96 0.49
04/10/91 . 4.70 275
07/12/1 5.90 1.55
10/08/91 6.68 0.77
02/06/92 7.04 ' 0.41
05/04/92 4.69 2.76
07/28/92 6.00 . 1.45
10/27 /92 —-—---- Well Inaccessible ------w---
01/14/93 6.07 1.38
04/23/93 414 aa
07/20/93 10.61 5.62 4.99
10/18/93 6.43 4.18
01/06/94 6.74 3.7
MW-11  07/20/93 10.56 8.08 2.48
10/18/93 8.24 2.32
01/06/94 847 2.09

3050792B/1Q94
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Table 1 (continued)
Groundwater Elevation Data

Shell Service Station
285 Hegenberger Road at Leet Drive
Qakland, California

Well Depthto Groundwater
Well Date Elevation Water Elevation
Number Gauged (feet, MSL) (feet, TOC) {feet, MSL)
MW-12  07/20/93 9.56 6.76 2.80
10/18/93 7.12 2.44
01/06/94 7.15 2.4
MW-13  07/20/93 10.10 8.32 1.78
10/18/93 8.66 1.44
01/06/94 ' 8.70 1.40
MSL = Mean sea level
TOC = Top of casing

30507928 /1094 March 14, 1994
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Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Data
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
(TPH as Gasoline, BTEX Compounds, and TPH as Diesel)

Shell Service Station
285 Hegenberger Road at Leet Drive
Oakland, California

TPH as TPH as
Well Date Gasoline Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes Diesel
Number  Sampled (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm)
Mw-1 02/16/92 99 20 23 5.7 23 NA
05/23/92 48 4.2 5.2 12 - 7.7 11
08/04/89 63 55 5.5 3.2 9.5 11
12/15/89 30 ND "~ ND  ND ND 11
02/07/90 a3 13 9.6 2.4 14 10
04/18/90 55 14 - 84 3.2 13 - 87
07/24/90 73 16 7.4 2.8 15 3.6
10/01/90 45 8 43 2 1 1.7
01/02/91 43 10 3.4 1.9 ‘ i1 . 341
04/09/91 67 20 9.6 35 16 1.8
07/11/91 NR NR NR NR NR NR
10/08/H 55 18 35 2.3 8.6 74
02/06/92 48 12 2.8 1.9 7.4 152
05/05/92 71 ' 16 6 3.1 14 102
07/28/92 68 21 5.5 3.4 15 182
07/28/92(D) 70 17 5 27 - 13 192
10/27/92 53 18 3.7 3.4 11 1.3
10/27/92(D) 48 17 3.6 3.1 9.9 259
01/15/93 84 17 5.4 3 13 222
04/23/93 100 18 7.8 4.7 20 233
07/20/93 419 12 0.87 15 4.4 3.12
10/18/93 33 14 1.2 2 49 8.18
10/18/93(D) 44 14 1.2 2 49 3.7
01/06/94 71 9 0.87 1.6 5.1 - o
MW-2 02/16/89 20 0.2 0.9 2.7 9.6 NA
05/23/89 15 0.0043 0.0029 0.011 0.15 1.6
08/04/89 15 0.075 012 0.85 2.2 7.4
12/15/89 5 0.052 0.013 0.0041 0.29 26
02/07/90 13 0.032 0.034 0.23 0.64 4.8
04/18/90 9.8 0.033 0.019 0.46 1.7 3.2
07/24/90 9.6 0.041 0.027 0.54 0.94 27
10/01/90 0.39 0.0034 0.015 0.0085 - 0.025 1.6
01/02/91 1.8 0.056 0.0044 0.0048 0.092 0.83
04/09/91 19 " ND 0.028 0.14 0.49 0.28
07/11 /91 8.1 0.089 0.066 0.35 0.93 1.1
10/08/91 1.4 0.0051 0.0015 0.036 0.27 2.6
02/06/92 2 0.0078 0.0025 0.13 0.21 5.42
05/05,/92 21b ND ND 0.3 0.96 1
07/28/92 21 0.0077 0.0033 0.13 0.31 0.832
10/27/92 1.1 0.016 0.0031 0.0045 0.025 0.53
01/15/93+ 0.29 0.0052 0.0031 0.0084 0.021 0.17°
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Table 2 (continued)
Groundwater Analytical Data
Total Petroleumn Hydrocarbons
(TPH as Gasoline, BTEX Compounds, and TPH as Diesel)

Shell Service Station
285 Hegenberger Road at Leet Drive

Qakland, California

TPH as TPH as
Well Date Gasoline Benzene Tolugne Ethylbenzene Xylenes Diesel
Number  Sampled (ppm} (Ppm) - {ppm) {ppm) (ppm) (ppm)
MW-2 04/23/93 24 ND ND 0.21 0.61 1.23
(cont)  07/21/93 0.44 0.0017 0.0017 0.015 0.038 0.13
10/18/93 2.1 ND ND 0.09 0.1 1.62
01/06/94 1.9° ND 0.0067 0.0071 0.012 0.13
MW-3 02/16/89 60 5.5 0.2 3.2 5.2 NA
05/23/89 ND ND ND ND ND 15
08/04/89 2 0.12 0.012 ND 0.086 1.2
12/15/89 5.2 0.38 0.047 0.017 0.41 1.7
03/08/90 0.26 0.017 ND 0.0054 0.0025 0.23
04/19/90 0.26 ND ND ND 0.0094 ND
07/24/90 0.51 0.046 0.0012 ND 0.0093 0.21
09/28/90 0.46 0.0063 0.0017 ND 0.015 0.35
01/02/91 4.8 0.92 0.0083 ND 0.19 0.63
04/03/91 0.12 0.0012 0.0008 0.0035 0.021 0.06
07/11 /9 0.43 0.012 ND ND 0.0077 ND
10/08/91 0.77 0.14 0.0007 ND 0.053 0.56
02 /06/9 0.5 0.074 0.0009 0.0052 0.0053 0.342
05/04/92 0.31 0.047 ND 0.7 0.016 0.2g3
07/28/92 - 0.78 0.13 ND 0.013 0.0042 0.12
10/27 /92 0.74 0.092 0.0028 0.0078 0.0096 0.0692
01/15/93 ND 0.0024  ND ND ND ND
04/23/93 Well Inaccessible
07/20/93 Well Inaccessible
10/18/93 : Well Inaccessible
01/06/94 0.13 0.0017 ND ND 0.00093 0.064
MWw-4 05/23/89 ND ND ND ND ND ND
08/04/89 ND ND ND ND ND ND
12/15/89 ND ND ND ND ND ND
03/08/90 ND ND ND ND ND “ND
07/25/90 ND ND ND ND ND ND
09/28/90 ND ND ND ND ND ND
01/02/91 ND ND ND ND ND ND
04/09/1 ND ND ND ND ND ND
07/11/91 ND ND ND ND ND ND
10/08/91 ND ND ND ND ND ND
02/06/92 012 ND ND ND ND 258
05/04/92 ND ND -ND ND ND 0.053
07/28/92 ND ND ND ND ND 0.06
10/27 /92 ND ND ND ND ND ND
01/14/93 ND ND ND ND ND ND
04/23/93 ND ND ND ND ND ND
3050792B/1Q94 March 14, 1994




{TPH as Gasoline, BTEX_Compounds. and TPH as Diesel)

Table 2 (continued)

Groundwater Analytical Data
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Shell Service Station

285 Hegenberger Road at Leet Drive
Oakland, California

Page 3ofé

‘ TPH as TPH as
Well Date Gasoline Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes Diesel
Number  Sampied (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) {(ppm) (ppm) {ppm)
MwW-4 07/21/93 ND 0.0022 0.0012 0.0011 0.0077 ND
{cont.) 10/18/93 ND ND ND ND ND ND
01/06/94 ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW-5 05/23/89 26 1.5 0.28 ND 8.1 7
08/05/89 12 0.86 0.094 ND 2.6 8.7
12/15/89 1 0.022 0.035 0.018 0.044 0.71
02/08/90 ND 0.0008 ND ND ND 0.62
04,/19/90 19 45 0.85 0.097 8 5
07/24/90 23 36 0.4 0.16 6.5 2.7
09/28/90 5.4 1.4 0.026 0.013 1.3 0.55
01,/02/91 0.86 0.28 0.0028 0.0008 0.045 0.56
04,/09/91 12 0.71 0.13 0.5 24 1.8
07/11/91 24 2.2 0.28 0.43 - 5.7 1.7
10/08/91 . 2.8 0.86 . 0.013 ND 0.58 1.4
02/06/92 1 0.3 ND 0.014 0.062 1.2
05/05/92 10 15 0.35 0.71 23 4.12
07/28/92 12 2.2 0.063 1.4 3.5 3.82
10/27/92 7.5 1.1 0.059 0.23 0.9 0.482
01/15/93 7.7 0.42 0.049 057 0.84 1.1¢
04/23/93 110 29 2.5 3.4 12 162
07/21/93 1gd 1.4 0.084 1.5 3.2 1.28
10/18/93 14 2 0.1 2.3 5.1 5.82
01/06/94 81 11 9.3 3.6 12 113
MW-6 05/23/89 22 0.016 0.0065 0.0066 34 7
08/04/89 28 1.2 0.13 2.1 28 8.8
12/15/89 16 0.37 0.092 0.2 0.18 5.5
02/07/90 22 0.52 0.085 0.63 0.77 2.6
04/18/90 21 0.9 0.077 2.7 2.7 5.7
. 07/24/90 24 1 0.094 34 27 3
10/01/90 22 0.7 0.093 25 24 ND
01,/02/91 25 1 0.088 26 3.7 0.96
04/09/91 18 0.56 0.19 0.48 0.83 092
07/11/91 9.5 0.67 0.051 1.1 0.92 1.9
10/08/91 11 1 0.043 ND ND 5.1
02/06/92 7.2 0.56 0.008 0.72 0.16 152
05/05/92 7.9 0.61 ND 1.5 0.24 292
07/28/92 17 1.2 ND 3 0.61 3.28
10/27/92 15 1.3 0.13 1.7 0.48 1.32
01/14/93 4.9 0.08 0.031 0.33 0.037 1.62
04,/23/93 48 0.12 ND 0.78 0.073 1.82
07/20/93 194 057 0.018 1.1 0.13 0.g12
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Table 2 {continued)
Groundwater Analylical Data
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
(TPH as Gasaline, BTEX Compounds, and TPH as Diesel}

Shell Service Station
285 Hegenberger Road at Leet Drive
Qakland, California

TPH as TPH as
Well Date Gasoline Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Aylenes Diesel
Number  Sampled {ppm) (ppm) {ppm) {ppm) (Ppm) {ppm)
MW.-6 10/18/93 24 0.77 0.44 1.6 0.83 252
(cont) 01/06/94 204 0.45 0.03 0.53 0.052 2.38
MW-7 05/23/89 47 35 5 1.5 7.8 1
08/04/89 68 6.2 6.6 36 8.8 22
12/15/89 100 45 5.3 1.3 .53 12
02/08/90 96 15 15 25 14 8.1
04/19/90 94 25 13 3.3 13 10
- 07/24/90 84 38 26 13 3 12
09/28/90 43 25 6.1 24 9 ND
01/02/91 78 26 16 3 14 31
04/08/91 140 26 16 22 14 1.8
07/11 /91 79 7.7 7.2 23 10 1.1
10/08/91 55 29 75 1.8 9.3 0.392
02/06/92 63 16 8.7 1.6 7.4 9.6°
05/05/92 67 22 13 1.8 9.4 9.82
07/28/92 85 26 17 29 15 - 132
10/27/92 63 21 11 3 1A 1.92
01/14/93 120 28 21 1.6 15 2,38
04/23/93 60 17 37 22 11 128
04/23/93(D) 50 17 4,2 2.2 1 142
07/21/93 47 23 9.9 2.2 12 13
10/18,/93 44 22 3.8 2.6 10 102
01/06/94 65 16 4.9 1.9 8.5 5.22
MW-8  05/23/89 ND ND ND ND ND 0.1
08/04/89 ND ND ND ND "ND 0.075
12/15 /89 ND ND ND ND ND ND
03/08/90 ND ND ND ND ND ND
07/25/90 ND ND ND ND ND ND .
09/28,/90 ND ND ND ND ND 1.1
01/02/91 ND 0.0013 ND ND ND ND
04/09/91 0.05 0.0007 0.0011 0.0008 0.001 ND
07/11/91 ND ND ND ND ND ND
10/08/91 ND 0.0014 ND _ ND ND ND
02/06/92 ND ND 0.0007 ND ND 0.062
05/04/92 ND ND ND ND ND 0.210
07/28/92 0.051 ND ND 0.001 0.0006 ND
10/27/92 ND ND 0.0066 ND ND ND
01/14/93 ND ND ND ND ND 0.064°
01/14/93(D) ND ND ND ND ND NA
04/23/93 ND ND ND ND ND ND
07/21/93 ND 0.0007 0.0007 0.0008 0.0041 ND
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Table 2 (continued)
Groundwater Analytical Data
Total Petroteum Hydrocarbons
(TPH as Gasoline, BTEX Compounds, and TPH as Diesel)

Shell Service Station
285 Hegenberger Road at Leet Drive
Oakland, California

TPH as TPH as
Well Date Gasoline Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes Diesel
Number  Sampled (Ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) {ppm)
MW-8 10/18/93 ND ND 0.8 ND ND ND
{cont) 01/06/94 ND . ND ND ND ND ND
MW-9  08/04/89 ry S 5.6 6.6 15 85 - 12
12/15/89 a8 4.3 5.4 0.14 . 56 9.2
02/08/90 50 1.8 1.4 3.2 1.8 74
04/19/90 50 14 11 0.73 10 75
07/24/90 62 19 16 : 0.85 15 3.2
09/28/90 . 30 16 6.5 0.98 : 1 2.7
01,/02/91 34 9.2 3.2 0.77 7 25
04/09/91 66 17 13 1.4 14 2.2
07/11/91 40 7.7 3.2 1.1 9.4 2
10,/08/91 20 N 0.64 0.24 6 4.7°
02/06/92 36 11 0.49 1.1 8.7 6.62
05/05/92 31 11 1.7 1.2 8.7 5.88
07/28/92 50 17 1.2 1.5 12 14
10/27/92 43 - 15 0.68 1.7 8.1 0.882
01/15/93 52 9.6 1.1 1.1 7 0.732
04/23/93 45 11 14 1.5 10 g2
07/21/93 25 10 0.32 1.1 7.1 5.1
10/18/93 32 14 0.53 2 10 499
01/06/94 a1 15 0.81 14 9 7.78
01/06/94(D) 43 15 0.92 1.3 8 g8.32
MW-10  12/15/89 ND 1.5 ND ND ND 3.1
03/08/90 25 17 0.33 2.1 1.4 1.8
04/19/90 23 15 1.2 0.19 3.3 3.6
07/25/90 18 ' 12 0.38 ND 14 1.9
09/28/90 8.5 13 0.1 1.8 0.23 0.43
01,/02/M 43 3.7 _ 0.0097 ND 0.11 0.63
04,/09/91 .45 16 4.6 3 6.9 1.4
07/11/91 ND ND ND ND ND
10/08/91 3.8 13 0.082 0.0091 0.5 1.58
02/06/92 22 : Co12 ND 0.6 017 1.62
05/05/92 39 14 5 1.8 5 g
07/28/92 .38 ' 17 28 - 15 4 8.78
10/27 /92 Well Inaccessible .
01/14/93 26 10 ND ND 0.16 D.95¢
04/23/93 80 21 13 34 12 192
07/21/93 3 14 4.2 17 55 4.8
- 10/18/93 13 8.6 0.22 ~ ND 0.45 1,28
01/06/94 16 97 <0.125 <0.125 0.21 0.672
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- - ‘ Table 2 (continued)
: Groundwater Analytical Data
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
(TPH as Gasoline, BTEX Compounds, and TPH as Diesel)

Shell Service Station
285 Hegenberger Road at Leet Drive
Qakland, California

TPHas TPH as
Well Date Gasoline Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes Diesel
Number  Sampled {ppm) {(ppm) (PPm) {ppm) © (epm)  {ppm)
MW-1 1 07/20/93 0.05 0.0025 0.0019 0.003% 0.018 ND
10/18/83 ND ND ND ND ND 0.065
01/06/94 ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW-12  07/20/93 ND 0.0028 0.0019 0.0032 - ND 0.015
10/18/93 ND ND ND ND ND ND
01/06/94 ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW-13  07/21/93 ND ND ND - ND ND 0.0015
07/21/93(D) ND ND ND ~ND ND 0.001
10/18/93 ND ND ND ND ND "ND
01/06/94 ND ND ND ND ND ND

ppm = Parts per million

NA = Not analyzed

ND = Not detected

NR = Not reported

(D} = Duplicate sample

= TPH as diesel-analysis from April 8, 1993.

a. The laboratory noted that compound detected and calculated as TPH as diesel primarily appears to be due to
a lighter petroleum product.

b. Laboratory noted that compound detected and calculated as diesel appears to be a heavier
hydrocarbon compound.

¢. Laboratory noted that compound detected as TPH as diesel is due to the presence of a comhination of a
heavier petroleum prodtict and a lighter petroleum product.

d. Laboratory noted that compound detected as gascline is due to the presence of a combination of gasoline

' and a discrete peak not indicative of gasoline. '

e. Laboratory noted that compound detected as gasoline is due to the presence of a discrete peak not indicative
of gasoline.

See individual certified analytical reports for detection limits.
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Table 3
Groundwater Analytical Data
Total Petroleurn Hydrocarbons
{0l and Grease and TPH as Motor Qil)

Shell Service Station
285 Hegenberger Road at Leet Drive
Qakland, California

Oil and TPH as
Well. Date Grease Motor Qil
Number Sampled {ppm) (ppmy)
MW-1 07/28/92 NA ND
07/28/92(D) NA ND
01/15/93 NA ND
04/23/93 NA ND
10/18/93 NA 0.96
10/18/93(D) NA 0.67
01/06/94 NA ND
MW-2 07/28/92 NA 0.32
01/14/93 NA NA
04/23/93 . NA ND
10/18/93 NA : 0.51
01/06/94 NA ND
MW-3 07/28/92 ND 0.12
10/27/92 ND 0.1
C01/15/93 ND 0.12
04/23/93 NA ND
10/18/93 - Well Inaccessible -----
01/06/94 NA ND
MW-4 07/28/92 NA ND
01/14/93 NA 0.12
04/23/93 NA 0.17
10/18/93 NA 0.2
01/06/94 NA : ND
MW-5 07/28/92 NA 1.2
01/15/93 NA 0.43
04/23/93 NA ND
10/18/93 NA 0.86
01/06/94 NA ND
MW-6 07/28/92 NA ND
01/14/93 NA ND
04/23/93 NA ND
10/18/93 NA 0.83
01/06/94 NA ND
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Table 3 {continued)
Groundwater Analytical Data
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

(Oil and Grease and TPH as Motor Oil)

Shell Service Station
285 Hegenberger Road at Leet Drive
Qakland, California

Qil and TFH as
Well Date Grease Mator Oil
Number Sampled (ppmy} {ppm)
MW-7 07/28/92 NA ND
01/14/93 NA NA
04/23/93 NA ND
04/23/93(D) NA ND
10/18/93 NA 1
01/06/94 NA ND
MW-8 07/28/92 NA 0.15
01/14/93 NA NA
04/23/93 NA 0.15
10/18/93 NA 0.17
01/06/94 NA - ND
Mw-9 07/28/92 NA ND
01/13/93 NA NA
04/23/93 NA ND
10/18/93 NA 0.39
01/06/94 NA ND
01/06/94(D) NA ND
MW-10 07/28/92 NA ND
01/14/93 NA 0.2
04/23/93 NA ND
10/18/93 NA 0.61
01/06/94 NA 0.62
MW-11 10/18/93 NA 0.26
01/06/94 NA ND
MW-12 10/18/93 NA . 0.12
01/06/94 NA ND
MW-13 10/18/93 NA 0.1
01/06/94 NA ND
ppm = Parts per million
NA = Not analyzed
ND = Not detected
(B) = Duplicate sample
See certified analytical report for detection jimit.
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Table 4
Soil Vapor Extraction System Mass Removal Data
Total Pefroleum Hydrocarbons
(TPH as Gasoline and Benzene)

Shell Service Station
285 Hegenberger Road at Leet Drive
Oakiand, California

TPH as Gasoline Benrene
Hourmeter Flow Influent FRemoval Removed Influent Ramoval Removed
Sample Date Reading Rate Concentration Rate to Date Concentration Rate to Date
ID Sampled {hrs) (scfm) (ppmv) (Ibs/day) {Ibs) _ {ppmy) (lbs/day) {lbs})
Jic if BN o) R St K< :

23

Q27
10/28,

8/93

60 165
74 151
67| _ 3
60 12

TOTALPOUNDS REMOVED: | TPH as Gasoline = ' 519.42 ' Benzene— " 6.03

hrs = Hours

scfm = Standard cubic feet per minute
ppmyv = Parts per million by volume
lbs = Pounds

ND = Not detected

a. Internal combustion engine was operated at the site from 08/30/93 to 09/14/93.
b. King~Buck Cat—Ox start—up on 10/27/93.
See certified analytical reports for detection limits.

3050792B\SOILY March 14, 1954




Table 5
Vapor—Phase Analytical Data
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
{TPH as Gascline and BTEX Compounds)

Shell Service Station
285 Hegenberger Road at Leet Drive
Oakland, California

,200

TPH as Ethyl-
Well Date Gascline Benzene Toluene benzene  Xylenes
Number Sempled  (ug/il) {ug/l) (o) {ug/L) {pafl)
140,000 _

08/30/93 ' 12,000: - TNDi i oND L 74 98

. 09/14/93 5,200 ND o ND 160

L A0RTEs 14000 L GNDE A 0. >

12/22/93 NS NS NS NS NS

VEW-5  08/30/93 120,000 ND 200 1,800 1,500

B 09/14/93 3,500 NO ND 21 e

10/27/93 9,400 ND ND 100 i

S 22299 150 CIND ND ND - - s

Ha/L = Micrograms per liter .

ND = Not detected
NS = Not sampled

3050792B\WAFPOHRCOM March 14, 1884
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GROUNDWATER SAMPLING REPORT




. | BLAI N E ' 985 TIMOTHY DRIVE
H SAN JOSE, CA 95133

| ¥~ TECH SERVICES nc. o o oo

"T‘ ] ~ January 24, 1994
g e " T
Shell Oil Company ,
P.O. Box 5278
Concord, CA 94520-9998 L

Attn: Dantel Kirk

SITE;:

Shell WIC #204-5508-5504
285 Hegenburger Road
Qakland, California

QUARTER:
1st quarter of 1994

QUARTERLY GROUNDWATER SAMPLING REPORT 940106-L-1

This report contains data collected during routine inspection, gauging and sampling of
groundwater monitoring wells performed by Blaine Tech Services, Inc. in response to the
request of the consultant who is overseeing work at this site on behalf of our mutual client,
Shell Oil Company. Data collected in the course of our field work is presented in a
TABLE OF WELL GAUGING DATA. The field information was collected during our
prellmmary gauging and inspection of the wells, the subsequent evacuation of each well
prior to sampling, and at the time of sampling.

‘Measurements taken include the total depth of the well and the depth to water. The surface
of water was further inspected for the presence of immiscibles which may be present as

a thin film (a sheen on the surface of the water) or as a measurable free product zone
(FPZ). At intervals during the evacuation phase, the purge water was monitored with
instruments that measure electrical conductivity (EC), potential hydrogen (pH), tempera-
ture (degrees Fahrenheit), and turbidity (NTU). In the interest of simplicity, fundamental
information is tabulated here, while the bulk of the information is turned over directly to
the consultant who is making professional interpretations and evaluations of the conditions
at the site.

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 940106-L-1 Shell 285 Hegenburger, Oakland page 1




STANDARD PROCEDURES

Evacuation

Groundwater wells are thoroughly purged before sampling to insure that the sample is
collected from water that has been newly drawn into the well from the surrounding geolog-
ic formation. The selection of equipment to evacuate each well is based on the physical
characteristics of the well and what is known about the performance of the formation in
which the well has been installed. There are several suitable devices which can be used for
evacuation. The most commonly employed devices are air or gas actuated pumps, electric
submersible pumps, and hand or mechanically actuated bailers. Our personnel frequently
employ USGS/Middleburg positive displacement pumps or similar air actuated pumps
which do not agitate the water standing in the well,

Normal evacuation removes three case volumes of water from the well. More than three
case volumes of water are removed in cases where more evacuation is needed to achieve
stabilization of water parameters and when requested by the local implementing agency. Less
water may be removed in cases where the well dewaters and does not recharge to 80% of its
original volume within two hours and any additional time our personne! have reason to remain
at the site. In such cases, our personnel return to the site within twenty four hours and collect
sample material from the water which has recharged into the well case.

Decontamination

All apparatus is brought to the site in clean and serviceable condition. The equipment is
decontaminated after each use and before leaving the site. Effluent water from purging and
on-site equipment cleaning is collected and transported to Shell's Martinez Manufacturing
Complex in Martinez, California.

Free Product Skimmer

The column headed, VOLUME OF IMMISCIBLES REMOVED (ml) is included in the
TABLE OF WELL GAUGING DATA to cover situations where a free product skimming
device must be removed from the well prior to gauging. Skimmers are installed in wells
with a free product zone on the surface of the water. The skimmer is a free product recov-
ery device which often prevents normal well gauging and free product zone measurements.
The 2.0" and 3.0" PetroTraps fall into the category of devices that obstruct normal gaug-
ing. In cases where the consultant elects to have our personnel pull the skimmers out of
the well and gauge the well, our personnel perform the additional task of draining the
accumulated free product out of the PetroTrap before putting it back in the well. This

Blaine Tech Services, Tnc, 940106-L-1 Shell 285 Hegenburger, Oakland page 2




recovered free product is measured and logged in the VOLUME OF IMMISCIBLES
REMOVED column. Gauging at such sites is performed in accordance with specific direc-
tions from the professional consulting firm overseeing work at the site on Shell's behalf.

Sample Containers

Sample material is collected in specially prepared containers which are provided by the
laboratory that performs the analyses.

Sampling

Sample material is collected in stainless steel bailer type devices normally fitted with both

a top and a bottom check valve. Water is promptly decanted into new sample containers in
a manner which reduces the loss of volatile constituents and follows the applicable EPA
standard for handling volatile organic and semi-volatile compounds.

Following collection, samples are promptly placed in an ice chest containing prefrozen
blocks of an inert ice substitute such as Blue Ice or Super Ice. The samples are maintained
in either an ice chest or a refrigerator until delivered into the custody of the laboratory.

Sample Designations

All sample containers are identified with a site designation and a discrete sample identifi-
cation number specific to that particular groundwater well. Addltlonal standard notations
(e.g. time, date, sampler) are also made on the label.

Chain of Custody '

Samples are continuously maintained in an appropriate cooled container while in our
custody and until delivered to the laboratory under a standard Shell Oil Company chain of
custody. If the samples are taken charge of by a different party (such as another person
from our office, a courier, etc.) prior to being delivered to the laboratory, appropriate re-
lease and acceptance records are made on the chain of custody (time, date, and signature of
the person releasing the samples followed by the time, date and signature of the person
accepting custody of the samples).

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 940106-L-1 Shell 285 Hegenburper, Oakland page 3.




Hazardous Materials Testing Laberatory

The samples obtained at this site were delivered to Anametrix, Inc. in San Jose, California.
Anametrix, Inc. is a California Department of Health Services certified Hazardous Materi-
als Testing Laboratory and is listed as DOHS HMTL #1234.

Objective Information Collection

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. performs specialized environmental sampling and documentation as
an independent third party. In order to avoid compromising the objectivity necessary for the
proper and disinterested performance of this work, Blaine Tech Services, Inc. performs no
consulting and does not become involved in the marketing or installation of remedial systems
of any kind. Blaine Tech Services, Inc. is concerned only with the generation of objective
information, not with the use of that information to support evaluations and recommendations
concerning the environmental condition of the site. Even the straightforward interpretation of
objective analytical data is better performed by interested regulatory agencies, and those
engineers and geologists who are engaged in the work of providing professional opinions
about the site and proposals to perform additional investigation or design remedial systems.

Réportage
Submission of this report and the attached laboratory report to interested regulatory agencies
is handled by the consultant in charge of the project. Any professional evaluations or

recommendations will be made by the consultant under separate cover.

Please call if we can be of any further assistance.

A\ s (e

67&1 C. Blaine

attachments: table of well gauging data
chain of custody
certified analytical report

RCB/p

cc: Pacific Environmental Group
2025 Gateway Place, Suite #440
San Jose, CA 95110
ATTN: Rhonda Barrick
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WELL
1L.D.

Mw-1
MW-2
MW-3
Mw-4
MW-5
MW-6

Mw-8
Mw-2
MW-10
MW-11
Mw-12
MW-13

DATA
COLLECTION
DATE

1/6/94
116794
1/6/94
1/6/94
1/6/94
1/6/94
1/6/94
1/6/94
1/6/94
1/6/94

/694

1/6/94
1/6/94

MEASUREMENT
REFERENCED
TO

TOC
TOC
TOC
TOC
TOC
00
TOC
TOC
TOC
TOC
TOC
TOC
TOC

TABLE OF WELL GAUGING DATA

QUALITATIVE
OBSERVATIONS

{sheen)

ODOR
ODOR
ODOR

ODOR
ODOR
CDOR

CDOR
OBOR

* Sample DUP was a duplicate sarmple taken from well MW-9,

Blaine Tech Services, Ing. 94010601

DEPTH TG FIRST THICKNESS OF VOLUME OF
IMMISCIBLES IMMISCIBLES IMMISCIBLES
LIQUID (FPZ) LIQUID ZONE REMOVED
tleal) (teeh) {mi)

NONE - -
NONE - -
NONE ~ -
NONE - -
NONE - ~
NONE - -~
NONE - -
NONE - -
NONE - -
NONE - -
NONE - -
NONE - -
NONE - -

Shell 285 Hegenberger, Oakland

DEPTH
H{»]
WATER
{feat)

413
539
5.54
7.64
5.56
5.66
4.83
7.2
5.62
6,74
B.A7
715
8.70

DEFTH
TC-WELL
BOTTOM
{teetl)

Q.36
9.59
9.45
10.11
9.71
11.01
.96
9.95
10.76
.99
13.86
1460
14.36
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—— . . 1961 Concourse Drive
== Inchcape Testing Services ueE
e — — - - . Tel;: 408-432-8192
= Anametrix Laboratories Fax: 405.433.5196
MR. JIM KELLER Workorder # : 9401067
BLAINE TECH Date Received : 01/07/94_
985 TIMOTHY DRIVE Project ID 1 204-55%08-~5504
SAN JOSE, CA 95133 Purchase Order: MOH-B813

The following samples were received at Anametrix for analysis :

ANAMETRIX ID CLIENT SAMPLE ID
9401067- 1 MW-1
9401067~ 2 MW-2
9401067- 3 Mw-3
9401067- 4 MW-4
9401067- 5 Mw-5
9401067- 6 MW-6
9401067~ 7 MW-=7
9401067- 8 Mw-8
‘9401067~ 9 MW-9
9401067-10 MW-10
9401067-11 MW-11
9401067-12 MW-12
9401067-13 MW-13
9401067-14 DUP
9401067-15 E.B.
9401067-16 : T.B.

This report consists of 17 pages not including the cover letter, and
is organized in sections according to the specific Anametrix laboratory
group which performed the analysis(es) and generated the data.

The results contained within this report relate to only the sample(s)
tested. Additionally, these data should be considered in their entirety
and Anametrix cannot be responsible for the detachment, separation, or
otherwise partial use of this report.

Anametrix is certified by the California Department of Health Services
(DHS} to perform environmental testing under Certificate Number 1234.

If you have any further questions or comments on this report, please
call us as soon as possible. Thank you for using Anametrix.

(B dlmwaJO»P /th/ “;?Q’?/ f/ 93?“/ 9%

Doug Robbins : Date '
Laboratory Director




REPORT SUMMARY
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408)432-8192

MR. JIM KELLER Workorder # : 9401067

BLAINE TECH Date Received : 01/07/94

985 TIMOTHY DRIVE Project ID : 204-5508-5504

SAN JOSE, CA 95133 Purchase Order: MOH-B81i3

Department : GC
Sub-Department: TPH

SAMPLE INFORMATION:

ANAMETRIX CLIENT MATRIX DATE METHOD

SAMPLE ID SAMPLE 1D _ SAMPLED

9401067~ 1 MW-1 WATER 01/06/94 | TPHA
| 9401067- 2 MW-2 | WATER | 01/06/94 | TPHA ’
| 9401067- 3 | ‘MW-3 | WATER | 01/06/94 ] TPHA |
| 9401067- 4 | MW-4 I WATER | 01/06/94 I TPHA
| 9401067~ 5 | MW-5 | WATER | 01/06/94 | TPHA |'
| 9401067~ 6 | MW-6 I WATER | 01/06/94 | TPHa
[_9401067- 7 |- MW-7 I WATER | 01/06/94 | TPHA
| 9401067~ 8 | MW-8 l WATER [ 01/06/94 | TPHA
| 9401067- 9 | MW-9 | WATER | 01/06/94'1 TPHd |
| 9401067-10 | MW-10 | WATER | 01/06/94 | TPHA |
| 9401067-11 | MW-11 J WATER Al 01/06/94 l TPHA |
l 9401067-12 | MW-12 l WATER I 01/06/94 | TPHA ‘
| 9401067-13 | MW-13 ‘ I WATER | 01/06/94 | TPHA 1
| 9401067-14 l DUP | WATER | 01/06/94 | TPHA ]
| 9401067~ 1 l MW-1 1 WATER | 01/06/94 ] TPHYBTEX |
| 9401067- 2 [ MW-2 | WATER | 01/06/94 | TPHgBTEX ]
| 9401067~ 3 | MW-3 | WATER | 01/06/94 | TPHgBTEX
I 9401067- 4 | MW-4 | WATER | 01/06/94 | TPHgBTEX i
I 9401067- 5 | MW-5 | WATER | 01/06/94 | TPHgBTEX
| 9401067- 6 | MW-6 | WATER | 01/06/94 | TPHYBTEX I

GC/TPH- PAGE

1




‘< ' REPORT SUMMARY

ANAMETRIX, INC. (408)432-8192
MR. JIM KELLER Workorder # : 9401067
BLAINE TECH Date Received : 01/07/94 ,
985 TIMOTHY DRIVE Project ID :. 204-5508-5504
SAN JOSE, CA 95133 Purchase Qrder: MOH-BS813
' Department : GC :
Sub-Department: TPH
SAMPLE INFORMATION:
ANAMETRIX CLIENT MATRIX DATE METHOD
SAMPLE ID SAMPLE ID SAMPLED
9401067~ 7 MW-7 WATER 01/06/94 | TPHgBTEX
L 9401067~ 8 | MW-8 | WATER | 01/06/94 | TPHgBTEX ‘
l 9401067- 9 | MW-9 ] WATER | 01/06/94 | TPHgBTEX |
] 9401067-10 | MW-10 I WATER ] 01/06/94 | TPHgBTEX
| 9401067~11 | MW-11 | WATER | 01/06/94 l TPHgBTEX
| 9401067-12 | MW-12 | WATER I 01/06/94 | TPHgBTEX
| 9401067-13 [ MW-13 I WATER I 01/06/94 | TPHgBTEX
| 9401067-14 ‘ DUP [ WATER | 01/06/94 I TPHGBTEX |
l 9401067-16 | T.B. | WATER | 01/06/94 | TPHYBTEX ‘

GC/TPH~- PAGE

2



REPORT SUMMARY
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408)432-8192

MR. JIM KELLER Workorder # : 9401067

BLAINE TECH Date Received : 01/07/94

985 TIMOTHY DRIVE Project 1D : 204-5508-5504

SAN JOSE, CA 95133 Purchase Order: MOH~B2813
Department : GC

Sub-Department: TPH

QA/QC SUMMARY :

- The concentration reported as gasoline for sample MW-2 is primarily
due to the presence of a discrete peak not indicative of gasoline.

- The concentration reported as gasoline for sample MW-6 is due to a
combination of gasoline and a discrete peak not indicative of gasoline.
- The concentrations reported as diesel for samples MW-1, MW-5, MW-6,
MWw-7, MW-9, DUP and MW-10 are primarily due to the presence of a
lighter petroleum product of hydrocarbon range C6-Cl12, possibly
gasoline.

_4é24fgﬁ%éﬁﬁihzqﬁﬁr‘ QQVVés/ Loocea Stor 1/e4)1y
Departm Supervisor Date Chemist / ’ Date

GC/TPH- PAGE 3




Oorganie Analysis Data Sheet .-
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline with BTEX :
ITS - hnametrix Laboratories - (408)432-815%2 _ -

Lab Workorder : 9401067 ' Client Project ID : 204~5508-5504

Matrix : WATER Units : ug/L
Client ID Client ID Client ID Client ID Client ID
Method MW-1 MW-2 MW-3 MW~-4 MW=5
Reporting Lab ID Lab ID Lab ID Lab ID Lab ID
Compound Name Limit* 9401067-01 9401067=02 9401067-03 2401067-04 2401067~05
Benzene 0.50 9000 : <5 1.7 ND 11000
Toluene 0.50 870 6.7 ND ND 9300
Ethylbenzene 0.50 1600 7.1 ND ND 3600
Total Xylenes 0.50 5100 12 0.93 ND ' 12000
TPH asngasoline 50 71000 1900 130 ND
B B T LR R 20 RSENBNRSRERANE e e B T SRR Lot
Surrogate Recovery 114% 114% 119% 108% 113%
Instrument ID HP4 HP4 HP4 HP4 HP4
Date Sampled 01/06/94 01/06/94 01/06/94 01/06/94 01/06/94
Date Analyzed 01/13/94 01/13/94 01/13/94 01/13/94 01/14/94
RLMF 500 10 1 1 250
Filename Reference FpPJ06701.D FPJ06702.D FPJ06703.D FPJ06704.D FRJ06705.D

* The Method Reporting Limit must be multiplied by the Reporting Limit Multiplication Factor (RLMF) to achieve the
compound's reporting limit in the analysis.

ND : Not detected at or above the reporting limit for the analysis as performed.
TPHg : Determined by GC/FID following sample purge & trap by EPA Method 5030.
BTEX : Determined by modified EPA Method 8020 following sample purge & trap by EPA Method 5030.

Lab Control Limits for surrogate compound p-Bromofluorobenzene are 61-139%.

all testing procedures follow California Department of Health Services (Cal-DHES) approved methods.

Tk /26194 Cloesl s 1o 5y

Aﬁalyst " Dpate Supervisor _ Date

GCTPH/TPHEBTEX - RESULTS - Page 01 Issued on 1/26/94 @ 7:14 AM



Organic Analysis Data Sheet
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline with BTEX

ITS - Anametrix Laboratories -

{(408)432-8192

204-5508-5504

Lab Workorder 9401067 Client Project ID
Matrix : WATER Units : ug/L
Client ID Client ID Client ID Client ID Client ID
Method MW-6 MW-7 MW-2 MW-9 MW-10
Reporting Lab ID Lab ID Lab ID Lab ID Lab ID
Compound Name Limit#* 9401067-06 9401067-07 9401067-08 9401067-09 9401067~10
Benzene 0.50 450 16000 ND 15000 9700
Toluene 0.50 30 4900 KD 810 <1256
Ethylbenzene 0.50 530 1900 ND 1400 <125
Total Xylenes 0.50 52 8500 ND 9000 210
TPH as Gasoline 50 20000 65000 ND 41000 16000
A Ol T e 5
Surrogate Recovery 118% 114% 105% 114% 120%
Instrument ID HP4 HP4 HP4 HP4 HP4
Date Sampled 01/06/94 01/06/94 01/06/94 01/06/94 01/06/94
Date Analyzed 01/13/94 01/13/94 01/13/94 01/13/94 01/13/94
RLMF 50 500 1 250 250
Filename Reference FPJ06706.D FPJO6707.D FPJ06708.D FPJ06709.D FPJ06710.D

* The Method Reporting Limit must be multiplied by the Reporting Limit Multiplication Factor (RLMF)} to achieve the
compound's reporting limit in the analysis.

Not detected at or above the reporting limit for the analysis as performed.

Lab Control Limits for surrogate compound p-Bromofluorobenzene are 61-139%.

All testing procedures follow California Department of Health Services (Cal-DHS)} approved methods.

Determined by modified EPA Method 8020 following sample purge & trap by EPA Method 5030,

Ol @ Bute

Loy (oot

ND H
TPHg : Determined by GC/FID following sample purge & trap by EPA Method 5030.
BTEX :
ADESh [/2619Y
v [
Analyst Date

Supervisor

GCTPH/TPHgBTEX - RESULTS - f'age 02

Date

Issued on 1/26/94 @ 7:15 AM



Organic Analysis Data Sheet
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline with BTEX

ITS - Anametrix Laboratories =

{(408)432-8192

Lab Workorder : 2401067 Client Project ID : 204-5508~5504
Matrix : WATER Units : ug/L
Client ID Client ID Client ID Client ID Client ID
Method MW-11 MW-12 MW-13 DUP T.B.
Reporting| ~ Lab ID _ .J.. Lab ID Lab ID Lab ID Lab ID
Compound Name Limit* 2401067-11 9401067-12 9401067-13 9401067-14 9401067~16
Benzene 0.50 ND ND ND 15000 ND
Toluene 0.50 ND ND ND 920 ND
Ethylbernizene 0.50 ND ND ND 1300 ND
Total Xylenes 0.50 ND ND ND 8000 ND
TPH as Gasolin 50 ND ND ND 43000 ND
Surrogate Recovery 106% 103% 111% 109% 104%
Instrument ID HP4 HP4 - HP4 HP4 HP4
Date Sampled 01/06/94 01/06/94 01/06/%94 01/06/94 01/06/94
Date Analyzed 01/13/94 01/13/94 01/13/94 01/13/94 01/13/94
RLMF 1 1 1 500 1
Filename Reference b | FPJO6711.D FPJ06712.D FPJ06713.D FPJ06714.D FPJ06716.D

* The Method Reporting Limit must be multiplied by the Reporting Limit Multiplication Factor (RLMF) to achieve the
compound's reporting limit in the analysis.

ND H
TPHg :
BTEX :

Not detected at or above the reporting limit for the analysis as performed.
Determined by G6C/FID following sample purge & trap by EPA Method 5030.
Determined by modified EPA Method 8020 following sample purge & trap by EPA Method 5030.

Lab Control Limits for surrogate compound p-Bromofluorobenzene are 61-139%.

All testing procedures follow California Department of Health Services (Cal-DHS) approved methods.

y
ébt&&&&k, -§4k£%L

Analyst

Lf24 /9

Date

GCTPH/TPHBTEX - RESULTS - Page 03
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Superv%é%r

Date

Issued on 1/18/94 @ 10:24 AM



- Organic Analysis Data Sheet
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline with BTEX

ITS - Anametrix Laboratories - {(408)432-8192 .
Lab Workorder : 9401067 Client Project ID : 204-5508-5504
Matrix : WATER Units : ug/L

Client ID Client ID Client ID Client ID Client ID

Method
Reporting|  Lab o | rapip | Lab 1D Lab 1D Lab 1D

Compound Name Limit* Method Blank Method.Blégi ......... Method Blank | |
Benzene 0.50 ND ND ND
Toluene 0.50 ND ND ND
Ethylbenzene 0.50 ND ND ND
Total Xylenes 0.50 ND ND ND
TPH as Gasollne 50 ND ND ND
e T o T e e
Surrogate Recovery 102% 101% 92%
Instrument ID HP4 HP4 HP4
Date Sampled N/A N/A N/A
Date Analyzed 01/12/94 01/13/94 01/14/94
RLMF 1 1 1
Filename Reference BJ1202E1.D BJ1302E1.D BJ1402El1.D

* The Method Reporting Limit must be multiplied by the Reporting Limit Multiplication Factor (RLMF) to achieve the
compound's reporting limit in the analysis.

Not detected at or above the reporting limit for the analysis as performed.

Lab Control Limits for surrogate compound p-Bromocflucrobenzene are 61-139%.

all testing procedures follow California Department of Health Services (Cal-DHS) approved methods.

ND H
TPHg : Determined by GC/FID following sample purge & trap by EPA Method 5030.
BTEX
Diveea Ster 1fey [7Y
I 7
Analyst Date

GCTPH/TPHgBTEX - RESULTS - Page 04

: Determined by modified EPA Method 8020 feollowing sample purge & trap by EPA Method 5030.

’Zuf/q A

Supervé%%r

Date

Issued on 1/18/94 @ 10:30 AM



Instrument ID
Matrix

Laboratory Control Spike Report
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline ‘
ITS - Anametrix Laboratories - (408)432-8192

: HP4 Analyst : 28
LIQUID Supervisor : (#
Units : ug/L

.

COMPOUND NAME

SPIKE LCS RECOVERY
AMOUNT RECOVERY LIMITS

Gasoline
LiRie-y

Surrogate Recovery

500 122% 56-141

111%

Date Analyzed

01/13/94

Multiplier

1

Filename Reference

] MJ1202E1.D

* |imits established by Inchcape Testing Services, Anametrix Laboratories.

GCTPH/TPHGBTEX - RESULTS - Page 05 Issued on 1/18/94 @ 10:35 AM




Laboratory Control Spike Report
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline .
ITS8 ~ Anametrix Laboratories - (408)432-8192

Instrument ID : HP4 Analyst : g
LIQUID Supervisor :
Units : ug/L

Matrix

COMPQUND NAME SPIKE LCS RECOVERY
AMOUNT RECOVERY LIMITS

Gasoline

109%
01/14/94
1

P MJ1302El1.D &
* Limits established by Inchcape Testing Services, Anametrix Laboratories.

Surrogate Recovery

Date Analyzed

Multiplier

Filename Reference

GCTPH/TPHGBTEX - RESULTS - Page 06 Issued on 1/18/94 @ 10:36 AM




. - Laboratory Control Spike Report
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as BTEX .
ITS - Anametrix Laboratories - (408)432-8192

Instrument ID : HP4 Analyst : «ﬁ;
Matrix : LIQUID Supervisor : ¢’¥
Units : ug/L

COMPOUND NAME SPIKE 1.CS I rEcovErY
AMOUNT RECOVERY LIMITS |
Benzene : 20 125% 52-133
Toluene 20 130% 57=-136
Ethylbenzene 20 135% 56-139
Total Xylenes 20 125% 56~141

100%
01/14/94
1

Filename Reference [ MJ1401E1l.D
* Limits established by Inchcape Testing Services, Anametrix Laboratories.

Surrogate Recovery

Date Analyzed

Multiplier

GCTPH/TPHGBTEX - RESULTS - Page 07 Issued on 1/26/94 @ 7:26 AM




- ' Matrix‘SPike Report

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline .

ITS - Anametrix Laboratories - (408)432-8192

Project ID : 204-5508-5504 Laboratory ID : 9401067-03
Sample ID : MW~3 Analyst : <
Matrix : WATER Supervisor :.s
Date Sampled : 01/06/94 Instrument ID : HP4
Units : ug/L
COMPOUND NAME SPIKE SAMPLE MS MSD RECOVERY‘ RPD H RPD
AMOUNT RESULTS | RECOVERY || RECOVERY || LIMITS LIMITS

Surrogate Recovery

120%

116%

bate Analyzed 01/13/94

01/13/94

01/13/94

Multiplier 1

1

1

Filename Reference | e 4 FPJO6703.D

FMJOG703.D

FDJO6703.D

GCTPH/TPHgBTEX - RESULTS - Page 08

* Limits established by Inchcape Testing Services, Anametrix Laboratones.

Issued on 1/18/94 @ 10:48 AM




ANALYSIS DATA SHEET - TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS DIESEL

Anametrix W.O.
Matrix

Date Sampled
Date Extracted:

Anametrix
I.D.

—— — — — ——— —— — —

9401067-01
9401067-02
9401067-03
9401067-04
940106705
$401067-06
9401067-07
2401067-08
9401067-09
2401067-11
9401067-12
9401067-13
2401067-14
BJ1111F9

s s ea

9401067
WATER

01/06/94
01/11/94

Client I

MW-1
MW-2
MW-3
MW-4
MW-5
MW-6
MW-7
MW-8
MW-9
MW-11
MW-12
MW-13
DuUp
METHOD B

times 50 ug/L.
The surrogate recovery limits for C25 are 30-130%.

the method.

TPHA -

ANAMETRIX, INC.

-D.

LANK

(408) 432-

Project Number :
Date Released :
Instrument I.D.:

Date
Analyzed

01/13/94
01/12/94
01/12/94
01/12/94
01/14/94
01/13/94
01/14/94
01/13/94
01/14/94
01/13/94
01/13/94
01/13/94
01/14/94
01/12/94

Reporting
Limit
(ug/L)

8192

204-5508-5504

01/21/94

HP19

Amount Surrogate
%Rec

Found
(ug/L)

following sample extraction by EPA Method 3510,

—— . —————— A S . S S . S . S S S S T e M A S ——————————— ———— — T . —— — -

Reporting limit is obtained by multiplying the dilution factor

Not detected at or above the practical quantitation limit for

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel is determined by GCFID

All testing procedures follow California Department of Health
Services (Cal-DHS) approved methods.

‘ﬁ&&{xxi &%lﬂt

124 /44

Analyst

Date

LB i

7574;{

Supervisor

RESULTS - TPH - PAGE 1

Date




ANALYSIS DATA SHEET - TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS MOTOR OIL
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-8192

9401067 ' Project Number

Anametrix W.O.: : 204-5508-5504
Matrix : WATER Date Released : 01/21/94

Date Sampled : 01/06/94 Instrument I.D.: HP19

Date Extracted: 01/11/94 '

Reporting Amcunt Surrogate

Anametrix Date Limit Found %Rec
I.D. Client I.D. Analyzed (ug/L) (ug/L)
9401067-01 MW-1 01/13/94 500 ND = 55%
2401067-02 MW=2 01/12/94 100 ND 81%
9401067-03 MW-3 01/12/94 100 ND 86%
9401067-04 MW=4 01/12/94 100 ND 79%
9401067-05 MW-5 01/14/94 1000 ND 37%
9401067-06 MW-6 01/13/94 100 ND 87%
9401067-07 MW-7 01/14/94 500 ND 56%
9401067-08 MW-8 01/13/94 100 ND 82%
9401067-09 MW-9 01/14/94 S00 ND 75%
9401067-11 MW-11 01/13/94 100 ND 87%
92401067-12 MW-12 01/13/94 100 ND 75%
9401067-13 MW-13 01/13/94 100 ND 83%
2401067-14 DUP 01/14/94 500 ND 02%
BJ1111F9 METHOD BLANK 01/12/94 100 ND 60%

P ————————————————— e P R R 8l etk ke e sl

Note : Reporting limit is obtained by multiplying the dilution factor
times 50 ug/L.
The surrogate recovery limits for €25 are 30-130%.

ND - Not detected at or above the practical quantitation limit for
the method.
TPHA - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as motor oil is determined by GCFID
following sample extraction by EPA Method 3510.

All testing procedures follow California Department of Health
Services (Cal-DHS) approved methods.

Dieea  Llon  ifijav //;%49#{):%1 g D S

Analyst Date Supervisor Date

RESULTS - TPH - PAGE 2




ANALYSIS DATA SHEET - TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS DIESEL
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-8192

204-5508-5504

Anametrix W.0.: 9401067 Project Number :
Matrix : WATER Date Released : 01/21/94
Date Sampled : 01/06/94 Instrument I.D.: HP9

Date Extracted: 01/18/94

Reporting  Amount Surrogate

Anametrix Date Limit Found %Rec
I.D. Client I.D. Analyzed (ug/L) (ug/L)
9401067-10 MW~10 01/21/94 50 670 43%
BJ1812F1 METHOD BLANK 01/21/94 50 ND 53%
Note : Reportlng limit is obtained by multiplying the dilution factor

times 50 uyg/L.
The surrogate recovery limits for C25 are 30-130%.

ND - Not detected at or above the practical quantitation limit for
the method.
TPHd - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel is determined by GCFID
following sample extraction by EPA Method 3510.

All testing procedures follow California Department of Health
Services (Cal-DHS) approved methods.

<%€7@jKJ' ’/aﬁé/qfi | CEQLL5¢4’/é;¢£;uwuL~\ Cééféy

Analyst Date Supervisotr Date

RESULTS - TPH - PAGE 3




ANALYSIS DATA SHEET - TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS MOTOR OIL
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-8192

Anametrix W.O0.: 9401067 : Project Number : 204-5508-5504
Matrix : WATER Date Released : 01/21/94

Date Sampled : 01/06/94 Instrument I.D.: HP9

Date Extracted: 01/18/94

Reporting Amount Surrcgate

Anametrix Date Limit Found %Rec
I.D. Client I.D. Analyzed (ug/L) (ug/L}
2401067-10 MW-10 01/21/94 100 620 43%
BJ1812F1 METHOD BLANK 01/21/94 100 ND 53%
Note : Reporting limit is obtained by multiplying the dilution factor

times 50 ug/L.
The surrogate recovery limits for €25 are 30-130%.

ND - Not detected at or above the practical quantitation limit for
the method.

TPHd - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as motor cil is determined by GCFID
following sample extraction by EPA Method 3510.
All testing procedures follow California Department of Health
Services (Cal-DHS)} approved methods.
Sy s ks //261 9 oo Lom nen Bocrsy
Analyst " Date Supervisor Date

RESULTS - TPH - PAGE 4




TOTAL EXTRACTABLE HYDROCARBON LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE REPORT
EPA METHOD 3510 WITH GC/FID
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-8192

Sample TI.D. : LAB CONTROL SAMPLE Anametrix I.D. : MJ1111F9
Matrix : WATER Analyst : IS8
Date Sampled : N/A _ Supervisor IS 4
Date Extracted: 01/11/%94 Date Released : 01/21/94
Date Analyzed : 01/12/94 Instrument I.D.: HP19
SPIKE LCS % REC LCSD % REC. RPD % REC
AMT REC LCS REC LCSD LIMITS
COMPOUND (ug/L) (ug/L) . . (ug/L)
DIESEL 1250 940 75% 990 79% 5% 47-130
'SURROGATE 88% 97% 30-130

e e Al AP s Sk N S T ——————— — . . Y o g M S S o ————————————————————————————————

* Quality control limits established by Anametrix, Inc.

RESULTS - TPH - PAGE 5




TOTAL EXTRACTABLE HYDROCARBON LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE REPORT
EPA METHOD 3510 WITH GC/FID
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-8192

LAB CONTROL SAMPLE Anametrix I.D.

Sample I.D. : : MJ1812F1
Matrix : WATER Analyst 1 IS
Date Sampled : N/A Supervisor 1
Date Extracted: 01/18/94 Date Released : 01/21/94
Date Analyzed : 01/19/94- Instrument I.D.: HP23
SPIKE LCS % REC LCSD % REC RPD % REC
AMT REC LCS REC IL.CSD LIMITS
COMPOUND (ug/L) {ug/L) : (ug/L)
DIESEL 1250 800 64% 700 . 56% -13% 47-130
SURROGATE 67% 73% 30-130

- —————————————— ] T T ———— A . —————————————— T ——————————————— — —— ik okl b bl A Wk e e il

* Quality control limits established by Anametrix, Inc.

RESULTS - TPH — PAGE 6
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CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL REPORTS
AND CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY DOCUMENTATION




SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL Dyt fm

: 680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063 ' ' J AN 0 3 1994 !

. W .(415) 364-9600 + FAX (415) 364-9233 : ‘ ,_| N L
" | PACIIC EMVIRCK 3 ¢ S

\,'}_',‘.. ;l Hal N
i

Pacific Environmental Group
2025 Gateway Place, Suite 440

San Jose, CA 95110

Attention: Justin Hawkins

Project: 305-79.01/Sheli, Oakland

Enclosed are the results from 5 alr samples received at Sequoia Analytical on December 23,1993. The requested
analyses are listed below:

SAMPLE # SAMPLE DESCRIPTION DATE OF COLLECTION TEST METHOD
3LC3301 Alr, VEW-1 | . 12/22/08 EPA 5030/8015/8020
3LC3302 Alr, VEW-2 12/22/93 EPA 5030/801_5/5020
3LC3303 CAnVEWS 12/22/93 EPA 5030/8015/8020
3LC3304 Air, VEW-5 . t2/22/93 EPA 5030/8015,/8020
3LC3305 Alr, Effl | 12/22/93 EPA 5030 /8015/8020

Please contact me if you have any questions. In the meantime, thank you for the opportunity to work with you
on this pro]ect,

*Very truly yours,

Gﬂouom ANALYTICAL.

Elleen A, .Manning
Project Manager

—

REPOHRT.XLS <1>




[3) SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

. D . ampl Dec 22, ;
12025 Gateway Place, Sulte 440 Sample Matrbe: ~ Alr , Received: Dec 23, 19932
San Jose, CA 95110 _ Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8015/8020 Reported: Dec 29, 1993;

Attention: Justin Hawkins First Sample #:  3L.C3301 - '

TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION

Reporting Sample Sample Sample Sample  Sample

Analyte Limit 1.D. 1.D. 1.D. LD, .D.
pa/L 3LC3301  3LC3302 3LC3303  3LC3304  3LC3305
VEW-1 VEW-2  VEW3 - VEW- Effl
Purgeable _ 3 ‘ :

Hydrocarbons 5.0 538 N.D. ND. . 150 N.D.
Benzene 0.050 - N.D. N.D. N.D. . N.D. N.D.
Toluene 0.050 0.097 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.

Ethyl Benzene  0.050 0.11 N.D. N.D. ND. . ND.

Total Xylenes 0.050 0.75 0.25 0.27 0.25 N.D.

Chromatograrn Pattern: _ Gas ' . - - Gas + --
Discrete Peaks

Quality Control Data

Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 1.0 1.0 1.0 R 1.0 1.0

Date Analyzed: 12/23/93 . 12/23/93 12/23/93 12/23/93 12/23/93

instrument Identtiication: GCHP-17  GCHP-17 GCHP-17 GCHP-17 GCHP-17

Surrogate Recovery, %: 02 94 93 118 96

(QC Limits = 70-130%) .

Purgeable Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh gasoline standard.
Analytes reparted as N.0. were not detected above the stated reporting limit.

! ‘

‘ l?IA ANALYTICAL

Eileen A. Manning \ 7 :
Project Manager i _ 3LC3301.PPP <1>




() SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL .

880 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063
— w (415) 364-9600 + FAX (415) 364-9233

acific Environmental Group
2025 Gateway Place, Suite 440
San Jose, CA 95110

Attention: Justin Hawkins

Ullent Project ID: 305-78.01

QG Sample G LC3301

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Benzene . Toluene , Ethyl Yylenes
Benzene
Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EFA 8020
Analyst: M. Nipp M. Nipp M. Nipp M. Nipp
MS/MSD _
Batch#: G3LAG702 | G3LAS702  ~  G3LAGT02  GBLAGTO2
Date Prepared: NA. NA T Na NA
Date Analyzed: 12/23/93 12/23/93 12/23/93 12/23/93
Instrument 1.D.#: GCHP-17 . GCHP-17 GCHP-17 GCHP-17
Conc. Spiked: 10pg/L 10 pg/L 109/L 30/l
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: g7 100 08 100
Matrix Spike
Duplicate % - . ,
Recovery: 99 100 100 100
Relative %
Difference: 20 Q.0 20 0.0

LCS Batchs#:

Date Prepared:
Date Analyzed: -
Instrument LD.#:~
LCS %
Recovery:
% Recovery ]
Control Limits: 71-133 72-128 72-130 71-120
H Please Note: )
The LCS Is a control sample of known, interferent free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples, The matsix spike is an afiquot of sample
/ fqued with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure, #f
the ecovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits due to matrix
intetference, the LCS recovery is 10 be used to validate the batch.

Eileen A. Manning
Project Manager ,,/ 3LC3301.PPP <2>




SHELL OIL COMPANY 305770/
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SEQUOIA ANALYLILS T "R [T VITIPR SR

CLIENT. NAME: agé . MASTEN LOG NO. / PAGE: ) 3/? CB 3
nEc. BY (PAINT): a7 DATE QF LOG-IN: . 235>
Ciﬂfl.[:'ﬂlf. API’HOPHMTE NESPOMSE ‘ LAD S_AMPLE DASH "~ CLIENT CONTAINER |SAMPLE| DATE NEMARKS:
| , 1 3 DENTIFICATION DESCAIPTION| MATRIX|SAIP.| CONDITION (ETC)
{. Custody Seal(s): Presant / Gbssa ! ' 01 A yEw-1 Fed/o~ | Alr '??sz;
Intact / Broken® o2 : -2 \ T 1
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: _ Xa . L, -~ 5 . . ‘
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Necords: ' : : . i -
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Packing Llst: - . ' : :
f . . - . : . ¢
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o present / Gbsend _
6. Alibill No.: i
7. Samplo Tags: @'I Absent® : , .
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4oon Chaln-ol-Custody
8. Sample Condilion: uiiaci/Broken*fLeaking’
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custody raporls, iralllc
reporls and sample (ags agrea?

10. Proper }Qi No’

Preservalives Used:

-

11 I:Jale Rec. al Lab: ' /2 gD
10:490 — —

12. Time Rec, al Lab:

- |{ Circled, conlacl Project Hanager and allach record of resojutlon

Farm SCODI ' Pageé___ Ol {



L3 SEQUOIA ANADYTICAL  pemmuER)
v (416) 364-9600 « FAX (416) 364- 9233 | - | | !s\ ‘JAN 20:;;} ‘:

1\_“

L FACEG ENVIFONMENTAL GROUR, INC.

Pacific Environmental Group
2025 Gateway Place, Suite 440
San Jose, CA 95110
Attention; Justin Hawkins

Project: 305-79.01L/Shell, Oakland

Enclosed are the results from 1 air sample received at Sequola Analytical on January 12,1994. The requested
analyses are listed below: _

SAMPLE#  SAMPLE DESCRIPTION DATE OF COLLECTION TEST METHOD
4A49801 Air,Infl 1/11/94 EPA 5030/8015/8020

Please contact me if you have any questlons in the meantime, thank you for the opportunity to work with you
on this project.

Very truly yours,
- SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL -

Eileen A. Manning
Project Manager

REPORTXLS <1>




680 Chesapeake Drive » Redwood City, CA 984063
> QP - 15 364-9600 + FAX (415) 3648233

(4 SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL  ~

, mental Group ient Project1D:  305-79.01L/Shell, Oaldal ampled: :
+:2025 Gateway Place, Suite 440 Sample Matrixx: ~ Air Recetved: ~ Jan 12, 1994
#San Jose, CA 95110 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8015/8020 Reported:  Jan 19, 19940

{tention: Justin Hawkins First Sample #:  4A49801

TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION |

- Reporting Sample
Analyte Limit ‘ 1.D.
Hg/L 4A49801
Infi -
Purgeable _

- Hydrocarbons 5.0 700
Benzene 0.050 N.D.
Toluene 0.050 0.30

Ethyd Benzené 0.050 . ND.
Total Xylenes 0.050 1.2
Chromatogram Pattern: Weathered gas

<C8

Quality Control Data

Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 5.0
Date Analyzed: 1/13/94

| .} Instrument Identification; GCHP-3
Surrogate Recovery, %: 122
(QC Limits = 70-130%)

Furgeable Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh gasoline standard.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not detected above the stated reporting limit.

r

(Elléen A. Manning '
Project Manager 4A49801.PPP <1>




Sovomanammen o

W (415) 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233

e
Enwromental Grup
2025 Gateway Place, Sulte 440
San Jose, CA- 95110

Attention: Justin Hawkms

___QC Sample Group: 4A49801

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT ‘ : S

ANALYTE Benzene Toluene Ethyl Xylenes
) Banzene ) T
- Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPAS020  EPAB020
Analyst: M, Nipp M. Nipp . M.Nipp M. Nipp
MS/MSD |
Batch#: G4AZ3505 G4A23505 G4A23505  GAA23505
Date Prepared: - - - -
Date Analyzed: 1/13/94 1/13/94 1/13/94 1/13/94
Instrument 1.D.#: GCHP-3 GCHP-3 GCHP-3. GCHP3
Conc. Spiked: 109/t 10 pg/L 10pg/L s0pgfL
Matrix Spike
i % Recovery: 100 : 100 100 103
Matrix Spike
Duplicate %
Recovery: 100 100 100 103
Relative % _
Difference: 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

LCS Batch#:

Date Prepared:
Date Analyzed:
Instrument 1.D.#:

LCS %
Recovery:

% Recovery
Control Limits: 71-133 : 72-128 72-130 71-120

Please Note:
i The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent free matrix that is anatyzed using the same reagents,
.. SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL. . preparation, and analytical methods smpioyed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample

: fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analyticel procedure. If
the.tecovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits due to matrix
in;:te%nqe,'the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch,

4A49801.PFP <2>

ileen A. Manning .
Project Manager 1
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680 Chesapeake Drive + Redwood City, CA 94063 : FEB 031934
- {415) 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL W'ﬁwgﬁ

PACIRIC ENVIRONNENTAL GROUP, INC,

|

Pacific Environmental Group
2025 Gateway Place, Suite 440
San. Jose, CA 95110
Attention: Justin Hawkins

Project: 305-079.5B/Shell, Oakiand

Enclosed are the results from 2 alr samples received at Sequcna Analytical on January 28,1994. The requested
analysas are listed below:

SAMPLE # SAMPLE DESCRIPTION DATE OF COLLECTION TEST METHOD
4AF2201 Alr, Infl 1/27/94 EPA 5030/8015 Mod. /8020
4AF2202 Alr, Effl n 1/27/94 EPA 5030,/8015 Mod. /8020

Please contact me If you have any questions. In the meantime, thank you for the opportunity to work with you
on this project.

Very truly yours,
ASEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

A

Eileen A. Manning
Project Manager

REPORT.XLS <1>




@ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL '

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063
w - (415) 364-9600 » FAX (415) 364-9233

S

Paciic Environmental Group 305.070 55 /Shall. Oakiand e Jan 27 Jo0as
2025 Gateway Place, Suite 440 Sample Matrix:  Air - Received: Jan 28, 1994
1 San Jose, CA 95110 Analysis Method: EPA 5030,/8015 Mod. /8020 Reported:  Feb 2, 1994
zAttention: Justin Hawkins First Sample #:

SRR e

TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION

Reporting Sample Sample
Analyte Limit 1.D. 1.D.
ua/L 4AF2201 4AF2202
Infl Effl
Purgeable
Hydrocarbons 5.0 640 N.D.
Benzene 0.050 N.D. | N.D.
Toluene 0.050 ND. . N.D.
Ethyl Benzene 0.050 N.D. N.D.
Total Xylenes 0.050 13 _ N.D.
Chromatogram Pattern: Gas + Non-gas mix --
< C8
Quality Control Data
Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 5.0 1.0
Date Analyzed: 1/28/94 1/28/94
Instrument dentification: GCHP-17 GCHP-3
Surrogate Recovery, %: 159* 97
{QC Limits = 70-130%)
*Coelution confirmed

Purgeable Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh gasoline standard.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not detected ahove the stated reporting limit.

im ANALYTICAL

een A. Manning
Project Manager

AAF2201.PPP <1>




SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL |

680 Chesapeake Drive » Redwood City, CA 94063
v - (415) 364-9600 + FAX (415) 364-9233

A —
zPacific En\nronmental roup

#2025 Gateway Place, Suite 440
=8an Jose, CA 95110

'Attentlon‘ Justln Hawkins Qc Same!e Group 4AF2201
SR R R R R SR

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Benzene Toluene Ethyt Xylenes
: Benzene
Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EFA 8020
Analyst:  Harabajahian Harabajahian Harabajahian Harabajahian
MS/MSD
Batch#: G4AB4407 G4AB4407 GaAB4407  G4AB4407
Date Prepared: - . N .
Date Analyzed: 1/28/94 i/28/94 1/28/94 1/28/94
Instrument L.D.#: GCHP-17 GCHP-17 GCHP-17 GCHP-17
Cone. Spiked: 10 4g/L i0pg/L 10 pg/L 30 ug/L
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 100 100 100 100
Matrix Spike
Duplicate %
Recovery: o8 88 o7 o7
Relative %

Difference: 20 20 3.0 a0

LCS Batchy:

Date Prepared:
Date Analyzed:
Instrument 1.D.#:

LCS %
Recovery:

% Recovery
Control Limits: 71-133 72-128 72-130 71-120

Please Note:
The LGS is a control sample of known, interferent free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
|preparation, and analytical methcds empioyed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample

i own quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. If
the recovery of an fram the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits due to matrix
interferance, the LCS reca is to be used to validate the batch.

lleen A. Manning

Project Manager 4AF2201PPP <2>




SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - -

680 Chesapeake Drive « ‘Redwood City, CA 94063
- (415) 364-9600 « FAX {415) 364-9233

BT : e
 Packic Environmental Group Client Project 1D:
2025 Gateway Place, Suite 440 ‘ -
£San Jose, CA 95110 :
Attention: Justin Hawkins

QC Sample Group: 4AF2202 N . ﬁ?

PR R %l%i?’%?@éﬁ’%*’

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Benzene Toluene Ethyl Xylenes
' Benzene
Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020
Analyst:  Harabajahian Harabalahlan Harabajahlan Harahajahlan
MS/MSD
Batch#: G4ABA407 G4AB4407 GAABA407  G4AB4407
Date Prepared: . - - -
Date Analyzed: 1/28/94 1/28/94 1/28/94 1/28/94
Instrument [.D.#: GCHP-3 GCHP-3 GCHP-3 GCHP-3
Conc. Spiked: 10pg/L 10 ug/L 10 ug/L 30ug/L
Matrix Splke
% Recovery: 100 110 100 107
Matrix Spike
Duplicate %
Recovery: g3 ' 93 92 80
Relative %
Difference: 73 17 83 17

LCS Batch#:
Date Prepared:
Date Analyzed:
instrument |.D.#:
LCS %
Recovery:
% Hecovery
Control Limits; 71-133 72-128 - 72-130 71-120
¢«  [Please Note:
The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL . preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. i
the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified eontrol limits due to matrix
interference, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch.
A Manning

Prolect Manager / : 4AF2201.PPP <3>




SHELL OIL COMPANY 30507258 | CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD | bate: / i
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CLIENT NAME: 8**61 L 3L o717 -S8 _MASTER LOG NO. / PAGE: ?40{ /"27— Tt i
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REC. BY (PRINT): DATE OF LOG-IN: 1/28r4Y
CIRCLE THE APPROPRIATE RESPONSE - JLAB SAMPLE |DASH CLIENT CONTAINER [SAMPLE] DATE|  REMARKS:
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Intact / Braken* ' p 2| A = . 4 L 1
~ _
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Records:

4. Tralilc Reporls or Present / ARgEm

Packing Lisf:

5. Albill: Alrbill 1 Slicker
‘ Present / Absént

6.  Airbill No.: e

7. Sample Tags: Pe€Sanl 1 Absent’ .
Sampla Tag Nos.: L@J ! Not Listed . '

on Chaln-ol-Custody -
8. Sample Conditlon: fiaxt/Broken*/Leaking’
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12. Time Rec. al Lab: jGe ' . »

* I Circled, contact Project Manager and atlach record ol résolution
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T\ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive » Redwood City, CA 94063 o @E@ [E HWE
(415) 364-9600 » FAX (415) 364-9233 . (} R
I\ FEB 16 1994 |
Pacific Environmental Group . L
2025 Gateway Place, Sulte 440 : PACIFIC ENVIRGA o)
San Jose, CA 95110 UNMENTAL GROUP, NG,

Attention: Maree Doden
Project: 305-079.58/0Oakland

Enclosed are the results from 1 air sample received at Sequoia Analytical on February 11,1994. The requested
analyses are listed below:

SAMPLE # . SAMPLE DESCRIPTION DATE OF COLLECTION TEST METHOD
4B68201 Air, (nf | 2/10/94 EPA 5030/8015 Mod. /8020

Please contact me if you have any questions. In the meantime, thank you for the opportunity to work with you
on this project.

' T

/  Very truly yours,
ny?mwﬂm.
Eileen A. Manning :
Project Manager

4BGB2M.PPP <1>




SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063
(415) 364-9600 + EAX (415) 364-9233

%Pactflc Environmental Group Cilent F‘ro;ecﬁb:iv 365-079. SB/OakIand Sampled

*2025 Gateway Place, Suite 440 Sample Matrbc . Air Received: '
%San Jose, CA 95110 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8015 Mod. /8020 Reported:

“Attention: Maree D : ple #:  4B68201
e SR e S

Reporting Sample .
Analyte Limit [.D.
ug/L 4B68201
Infl
Purgeable
Hydrocarbons 50 130
Benzene - 0.050 N.D.
Toluane 0.050 1.8
Ethyl Benzene 0.050 0.68
Total Xylenes 0.050 2.2
Chromatogram Pattern: C4-C12
Quality Control Data
Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 1.0
Date Analyzed: 2/11/94
instrument Identification: GCHP-2
Surrogaie Recovery, %: 211*
(QC Limits = 70-130%) '
*Coelution confirmed

Purgeable Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh gasoline standard.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not detected above the stated reporting limit.

L;sr{éﬁom ANALYTICAL

g N

fleen A. Manning
Project Manager 4B68201.PPP <1>
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SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063
(415) 364-9600 .« FAX (415) 364-9233

+~.»M~WM

mxm

S
acific Environmental Group
2025 Gateway Place, Suite 440
:San Jose, CA 95110

‘Attention: Maree Doden

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Benzene Toluene Ethyl Xylenes
Benzene
Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPAS020  EPAS020
Analyst: J. Minkel J. Minkel J. Minkel J. Minkel
MS/MSD
Batch#: G4B30301 G4B630301 G4B20201  G4B30301
Date Prepared: NA MN.A N.A. N.A
Date Analyzed: 2/11/94 2/11/94 2/11/94 2/11/04
Instrument 1.D.#: GCHP-2 GCHP-2 GCHP-2 GCHP-2 -
Conc. Spiked: 10 pg/L 10pg/L 10 ug/L 30 pg/L
Matrix Spike _
% Recovery: 100 100 ©100 100
Matrix Spike
Duplicate %
Recovery: 110 S0 110 107
Relative % _
Difference: 9.5 9.5 8.5 6.8

LCS Batch#:
Date Prepared:
Date Analyzed:
instrument L.D.#:
" LCS %
Recovery:
% Recovery
Control Limits: 71-133 72128 72-130 71-120
. Please Note:
-The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
URIA ANALYTICAL preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
,/ fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. i
: the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits due to matrix
‘ tntgrierence, the LCS recovery is 10 be used to validate the batch.
fleen A. Manning Y

Project Manager 4B68201.PPP <2>
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SHELL OIL COMPANY305-¢77.5 CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD Date: L
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MASTER LOG NO. /! PAGE:

2 A YA =¥

CLIENT NAME: FEG

REC. BY (PRINT): PLL DATE OF LOG-IN: zZ./1/549

CIRCLE TIE APPROPRIATE RESPONSE LAD SAMPLE |DASH ~ CLIENT CONTAINER |SAMPLE| DATE
' § ¥ IDENTIFICATION DESCRIPTION | MATAIX|SAMP.

. Custody Sealls);  Presont / @bsed) o AN TeoLan | A |r-1o]

Inlact / Broken®

2. Custody Seal Nos.: - .

3.  Chaln-ol-Custody @l Absent”
Records:

4. Tralllc Reporls or  Present l
Packlng List:

5. Albill: Alebill / Sticker
: : " Present l@

6. Alrbill MNo.: —

"I Absent*
Not Listed
Chain-ol-Custody

Broken'fleaklng’

7. Sample Tags:
Sample Tag MNos.:

8. Sampla Condilion:

9. Does Infarmation on No*

custody reports, lraffic
ceports and sample lags agree?

10. Proper . @1 to*
Preservallves Used:

L

t1. Dale Rec. at Lab: 2/“~/""“f'

12. Time Rec. al Lab: io

“ |t Circled, contact Project Manager and atlach record of resolution
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Sequoia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415} 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233 -
1900 Bates Avenue, Suite L Concord, CA 94520 {510) 686-9600 -FAX (310) 686-9689

v Analy‘tical 819 Striker Avenur, Suite 8§  Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

-...:-. .......

D}E «n:’:f'. A ﬁﬁ

Pacific Environmental Group t MAR 08 1994 fF §
2025 Gateway Place, Suite 440 i- (J
San Jose, CA 95110 ‘ | PACIFC ERVIRGHA 5050 C CAOUP, e, |
Attention: Maree Doden '

Project: 305-079.58/Oakland

Enclosed are the results from 1 air sample received at Sequoia Analytical on March 3,1994. The requested
analyses are listed below:

SAMPLE # SAMPLE DESCRIPTION DATE OF COLLECTION | TEST METHOD

4C18601 Alr, Infl | 3/2/94 EPA 5030,/8015 Mod. /8020

Please contact me if you have any questions. In the meantime, thank you for the opportunity to work with you
on this project.

Very truly yours,
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL |

Eileen A. Manning _
Project Manager )

REPORT.XLS <1>




‘ Sequoia 680 Chesapeake Drive ~ Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 3649600  FAX (415) 364-9233
1900 Bates Avenue, Suite L Concord, CA 94520 (510} 686-3600 FAX (510) 686-9689

v Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramenta, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

R

_

s ; # R ”‘s{%&%‘fﬁ«ﬂ%ﬁ% ﬁm SR ;
:Pacific Environmental Group Client Pro]ect B 305-079. gB /Oakland Sampled ar 2 1994 .
%;2025 Gateway Place, Suite 440 Sample Matrix: Air Recelved Mar 3, 1994

-San Jose CA 85110 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8015 Mod. /8020 ) Reported:  Mar 7, 1994

First Sample #:  4C18601
CHES s

S

'-ﬁm&w&m 5
TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION

Reporting Sample
Analyte Limit 1.D.
g/L 4C18601
Infl
Purgeable
Hydrocarbons 5.0 52
Benzene 0.050 2.0
Toluene 0.050 0.37
Ethyl Benzene 0.050 N.D.
Total Xylenes 0.050 N.D.
Chromatogram Pattern: ' C4-Ci2
Quality Control Data
Report Limit Muitiplication Factor: 25
Date Analyzed: 3/3/94
Instrument Identification: GCHP-2
Surrogate Recovery, %: 121
{QC Limits = 70-130%)

Furgeable.Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh gasoline standard.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not detected above the stated reporting limit.

C;()me ALYTICAL

Ieen A. Manning
Project Manager

4C186801.PPP <1>




. Sequoia 7 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  {(415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364.9233
1900 Bates Avenue, Suitc L Concord, CA 94520 (510) 686-9600 FAX (310) 686-9689

v Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 {916} 921-9600 FAX (916} 921.0100

S S Bk
: Sacific Environm p I T 305 B; akla
_‘ 2025 Gateway Place, Suite 440 Matrb: Liquid

=San Jose, CA 95110 _
Attentlon Maree Doden QcC Sample Group 4C18601 : "~ Reported: r 7, 1¢
- R et 4 s

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Benzene Toluene Ethyl Xylenes
Benzens
Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020
Analyst: R. Vincent R Vincent R.Vincent R Vincent
MS/MSD .
Batch#: G4BGO205 (G4BG0205 G4BGO205  G4BG0205
Date Prepared: N.A. NA. N.A. N.A
Date Analyzed: 3/3/94 3/3/94 3/3/94 3/3/94
Instrument 1.D.#: GCHP-2 GCHP-2 GCHP-2 GCHP-2
Congc. Spiked: 10pg/L 10 pa/L 10ug/L 30 g/l
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 10 100 100 C 100
Matrix Spike
Duplicate % _
Recovery: 110 100 . 100 , 100
Relative % _
Difference: 00 0.0 0.0 0.0

LCS Batch#:
Date Prepared:
Date Analyzed:
Instrument L.D.#:
LCS %
Recovery:
% Recovery . -
Control Limits: = 71-133 72-128 72-130 71-120
Please Note:
/ The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
; SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples, The matrix spike is an aliquot ot sample
7 ’// yaly fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure, K
L,.;/ / Ry //L_\ the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified controt limits due to matrix

Project Manager

4C18601.PPP <2>

? é/ : ~~interference, the LCS recovery Is to be used to validate the batch.
flagn A-Manning - )
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cLIEHT NAME: MASTER LOG NO. / PAGE:
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